



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE GFI GROUP INC.) CONSOLIDATED
STOCKHOLDER LITIGATION) C.A. No. 10136-VCL

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF
THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT, CERTIFICATION OF THE CLASS,
AND AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	5
A. GFI’S BUSINESS AND CORPORATE CONTROL	5
B. WITHOUT BOARD KNOWLEDGE, GFI MANAGEMENT EXPLORES BREAKING UP THE COMPANY	6
C. GFI AND CME ANNOUNCE THEIR DEAL, BUT CONCEAL BGC’S LETTER AND THE BOARD’S REFUSAL TO ENGAGE	8
D. PLAINTIFFS CHALLENGE THE CME/GOOCH DEAL AND BGC LAUNCHES A TENDER OFFER.....	10
E. PLAINTIFFS DEVELOP THEIR INJUNCTION RECORD	14
F. PLAINTIFFS FILE A SUPPLEMENTAL COMPLAINT AND CAUSE CURATIVE DISCLOSURES	20
G. GOOCH STILL ATTEMPTS TO THWART A DEAL WITH BGC AND CONTINUES TO MARGINALIZE THE SPECIAL COMMITTEE.....	20
H. PLAINTIFFS RESTORE THE SPECIAL COMMITTEE’S POSITION IN THE NEGOTIATIONS	22
I. THE DEAL IS STRUCK WITH BGC AT \$6.10 PER SHARE	24
J. PLAINTIFFS CONTINUE FIGHTING TOWARD A NOVEMBER 2015 TRIAL	25
K. THE PARTIES’ MEDIATION EFFORT FAILS, SO PLAINTIFFS FILE AN AMENDED COMPLAINT AND PREPARE FOR TRIAL.....	26
L. SETTLEMENT IS REACHED ON THE EVE OF THE GOOCH AND LUTNICK DEPOSITIONS	27
M. THE SETTLEMENT TERMS	28
ARGUMENT	29
III. THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE APPROVED AS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE	29
A. THE STANDARD FOR APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT	29
B. ANALYSIS OF THE BENEFITS ACHIEVED THROUGH THE SETTLEMENT	30
1. Analysis of the Strength of the Claims at Trial	31

2.	The Opinion Of Counsel Who Vigorously Prosecuted This Case Favors Approving The Settlement	33
IV.	Certification of the Settlement Class Is Proper	34
A.	CERTIFICATION IS PROPER UNDER CHANCERY COURT RULE 23(a).....	36
1.	Numerosity	36
2.	Commonality	36
3.	Typicality	37
4.	Adequacy	37
B.	CERTIFICATION IS PROPER UNDER CHANCERY COURT RULE 23(B).....	38
V.	The Requested Attorneys’ Fee and Expense Award is Reasonable.....	38
A.	THE BENEFITS ACHIEVED.....	39
B.	THE REQUESTED AWARD IS WITHIN THE RANGE AWARDED IN OTHER STOCKHOLDER LITIGATION	40
1.	The Efforts of Counsel.....	42
2.	The Contingent Nature of the Fee.....	46
C.	THE STANDING AND ABILITY OF COUNSEL.....	47
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re ACS S'holders Litig.</i> , Cons. C.A. No. 4940-VCP (Del. Ch. Aug. 24, 2010) (ORDER)	41
<i>In re Allion Healthcare Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1135016 (Del. Ch. Mar. 29, 2011)	34
<i>Americas Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213, 1255 (Del. 2012)	39
<i>In re Arthrocare Corp. Stockholder Litigation</i> , 2014 WL 5930134 (Del. Ch. Nov. 13, 2014)	5, 40
<i>In re AXA Fin. Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2002 WL 1283674 (Del Ch. May 22, 2002).....	45
<i>Barkan v. Amsted Indus., Inc.</i> , 567 A.2d (Del. 1989)	30
<i>Berger v. Pubco Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 2573881 (Del. Ch. June 23, 2010).....	44
<i>In re Celera Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1020471 (Del. Ch. Mar. 23, 2012)	38
<i>In re Chaparral Resources, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , Cons. C.A. No. 2001-VCL (Del. Ch. Mar. 13, 2008) (ORDER)	41
<i>Chrysler Corp.v. Dann</i> , 223 A.2d 384 (Del. 1966)	47
<i>In re Compellent Tech., Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 6382523 (Del. Ch. Dec. 9, 2011).....	41
<i>Dagron v. Perelman</i> , C.A. No. 15101-CC (Del Ch. Aug. 29, 1997)	45
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2535256 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2011).....	43, 46

<i>In re Digex, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 18336 (Del. Ch. Apr. 6, 2001).....	45
<i>In re Dollar Thrifty S’holder Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 3503471 (Del. Ch. Sept. 8, 2010).....	33
<i>In re Emerson Radio S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1135006 (Del. Ch. Mar. 28, 2011)	46
<i>Franklin Balance Sheet, Inv. Fund v. Crowley</i> , 2007 WL 2495018 (Del. Ch. Aug. 30, 2007)	41, 42, 44
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 2009 WL 1743760 (Del. Ch. June 12, 2009).....	41
<i>In re Genentech, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 3911-VCS (Del. Ch. July 9, 2009)	44
<i>In re GSI Commerce, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 6346-VCN (Del. Ch. Nov. 15, 2011)	44
<i>In re Jefferies Group, Inc. Shareholder Litigation</i> , 2015 WL 3540662 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2015).....	5, 40
<i>Kahn v. Sullivan</i> , 594 A.2d 48 (Del. 1991)	29
<i>Leon N. Weiner & Assocs., Inc. v. Krapf</i> , 584 A.2d 1220 (Del. 1991).....	36
<i>Louisiana Mun. Police Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Crawford</i> , C.A. No. 2635-CC (Del. Ch. June 8, 2007) (ORDER)	44, 45
<i>Julian v. Eastern States Construction Service, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 154432, at *2 (Del. Ch. Jan. 14, 2009).....	40-41
<i>Loventhal v. Silverman</i> , C.A. No. 306-N (Del. Ch. Aug. 19, 2004) (ORDER)	44
<i>In re NCS Healthcare S’holders Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 21384633 (Del. Ch. May 28, 2003).....	45

<i>Neponsit Inv. Co. v. Abramson</i> , 405 A.2d 97 (Del. 1979)	34
<i>Nottingham Partners v. Dana</i> , 564 A.2d 1089 (Del. 1989)	38
<i>Oliver v. Boston University</i> , 2002 WL 385553 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2002)	37
<i>Parker v. Univ. of Del.</i> , 75 A.2d 225 (Del. 1950)	34
<i>Polk v. Good</i> , 507 A.2d 531 (Del. 1986)	29, 30, 33
<i>Rome v. Archer</i> , 197 A.2d 49 (Del. 1964)	33
<i>Seinfeld v. Coker</i> , 847 A.2d 330 (Del. Ch. 2000)	39, 44
<i>Shapiro v. Nu-West Indus., Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1478536 (Del. Ch. Sept. 29, 2000)	34
<i>Sugarland Indus., Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980)	39, 40
<i>In re Talley Indus., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 1998 WL 191939 (Del. Ch. Apr. 13, 1998)	37
<i>Tandycrafts, Inc. v. Initio Partners</i> , 562 A.2d 1162 (Del. 1989)	39, 40
<i>In re TD Banknorth S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2557-VCL (Del. Ch. June 25, 2009) (ORDER)	41
<i>In re Triarc Cos., Inc. Class & Deriv. Litig.</i> , 791 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2001)	29
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Chancery Court Rule 23	36, 38
